

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

Case:- CCP(S) No. 293/2023

M/s Tech Build & Associates

.....Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr.Jagpaul Singh, Advocate

**Vs**

Shailendra Kumar & Ors

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Jagmeet Kour, Assisting Counsel vice  
Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG

**Coram: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**(11.10.2024)**

- 01.** None appears for the petitioner.
- 02.** Learned counsel appearing vice Mr. Ravinder Gupta, learned AAG seeks and is granted four weeks' time, as last and final opportunity, for filing statement of facts/compliance report strictly in conformity with order dated 03.03.2023, failing which respondent No.1 shall appear in person or through virtual mode on the next date of hearing. Registry is directed to provide link to the respondent No.1.
- 03.** Learned counsel for the respondents is also directed to seek instructions whether un-paid wages paid to the petitioner with regard to the work done after 2017 till date or not.
- 04.** List on 20.11.2024.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)  
JUDGE**

**JAMMU  
11.10.2024  
Vijay**